## CITY OF COLUMBUS SOLE SOURCE INFORMATION FORM

TO ACCOMPANY LEGISLATION WHICH WAIVES ANY PROVISIONS OF COLUMBUS CITY CODES CHAPTER 329 (PLEASE LIMIT YOUR RESPONSE TO THIS SHEET)

| <ol> <li>Verification of sole source:<br/>(Why no other individual or business is capable of supplying the needed item)</li> </ol>  |
|---|
| sole manufacturer/distributor   |
| X sole company offering this unique service (manufacturer's warranty/product support)   |
| other   |
| 2. Describe efforts to determine that the company was a sole source:  |
| Duke's Root Control, Inc. is the only contractor licensed and registered to apply diquat dibromid otherwise known as Razorooter II, and that Razorooter II is a patented technology. Duke's Root Control Inc. has been identified by the Division of Sewerage and Drainage as the only commercial applicate licensed by the manufacturer to apply Razorooter II and registered with the Ohio Department of Agriculture. Duke's Root Control, Inc. has the capacity and capability to perform this program.  |
| 3. Describe any effort to bid for alternate item (service or product) that is not provided by a sole source that would meet this need:  |
| The Division of Sewerage and Drainage has determined that the chemical diquat dibromide is the most effective at treating roots in sewers. It is approved by the United States EPA for this use and classified as non-carcinogenic and not considered a volatile compound. Further, diquat dibromide has little or no effect on treatment plant processes, therefore, making this chemical preferred for use in the Division's Root Control program. The Division has further determined that other chemicals are not acceptable for use in this program as being either non-effective or containing metam sodium which has been classified by the US EPA as a likely carcinogen. |
| 4. Indicate how the price or fee structure was determined:  |
| Price quote received from the company is based on pipe size and a unit price computed per linear foot. Quote attached.  |
| ORDINANCE #: 1253-2021  |
| APPROVED BY: Authorized Approval on Corresponding Legislative File  DATE:   |